

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 104 OF 2012

KAMAL SEN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 29/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Arup Banerjee, Adv.
Md. Naved, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv.

Mr. Anip Sachthey, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Adv. (Not present)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(CRIMINAL) NO. 104 OF 2012

|KAMAL SEN

|Appellant(s) |

Versus

|STATE OF WEST BENGAL AND OTHERS

|Respondent(s) |

O R D E R

The petitioner is the father of the victim, who was married to Respondent No.2. The petitioner got registered F.I.R. No. 16 of 2011, under Sections 498A/302/304B/201/34 of the Indian Penal Code and Sections 3 and 4 of the Dowry Prohibition Act, on 9th August, 2011, on the basis of which, Case No. 361 of 2011 is pending in the Court of ACJM, Khatra Bankura, West Bengal.

The petitioner seeks the transfer on the ground that he apprehends danger to his life at the hands of the respondent, who has already allegedly killed his daughter. Since the charge sheet has already been filed by the Trial Court, it would not be appropriate to transfer the proceedings, as prayed for, by the petitioner. The Transfer Petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

We, however, request the local police to

-2-

look into the request of the petitioner and provide appropriate security, if deemed necessary.

The petitioner is at liberty to approach the local police station for appropriate orders.

.....J.
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

.....J.
(FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA)

New Delhi,
August 29, 2013

